Accounts or the Acquired Assets that would require law enforcement or individual notification or remedial action under any
applicable Data Protection Law.

Section 3.13 Financial Information. As of the date hereof, there exist Accounts with at least One Billion Two
Hundred Eighty-Seven Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-One U.S. Dollars ($1,287,550,791) in Account
Assets. The financial and operating information in respect of the Accounts provided to Buyer as of the date hereof is (a) based on the
books and records of Seller and (b) true, accurate and complete in all material respects as of the dates set forth thereon.

[...]

such Damages shall not be aggregated for purposes of clause (ii) of this sentence); (ii) Custodian and Seller shall not be liable to
indemnify any Buyer Indemnitees against Damages arising under Section 12.2(a)(i) unless and until the aggregate amount of such
Damages exceeds two hundred fifty thousand U.S. dollars ($250,000) (the “Threshold Amount”), whereupon the Buyer Indemnitees
shall be entitled to indemnification for the full amount of such Damages (inclusive of the Threshold Amount); and (iii) Custodian’s and
Seller’s maximum Liability to the Buyer Indemnitees for all Damages arising under Section 12.2(a)(i) shall not exceed seven million
five hundred thousand U.S. dollars ($7,500,000) (the “Maximum Amount”); provided, that the Threshold Amount and Maximum
Amount shall not apply with respect to any failure of the Seller Fundamental Representations to be true and correct, in which case
Custodian’s and Seller’s maximum Liability to the Buyer Indemnitees shall not exceed the Purchase Price.